Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL039-029 09/19/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 605 NORTH COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE OXFORD GROUP HOME OXFORD, NC 27565 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed 9/19/19. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse. pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: **DHSR-Mental Health** (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; OCT 2 4 2019 (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the Lic. & Cert. Section (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR

Division of Health Service Regulation

with a physician.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

file followed up by appointment or consultation

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

EXELUTIVE DINECTON

Division	of Health Service Regu	lation			FORM APPROV	/ED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2019	
		MHL039-029	B. WING			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
OXFORD	GROUP HOME		RTH COUNTRY CL D, NC 27565	UB DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		E
V 118	Continued From page	1	V 118			
	and interviews, facility medication administrat kept current for one of findings are: Review on 9/18/19 of or revealed Potassium Exmilliequivalent (MEQ) transfructions to take one Review on 9/18/19 and record revealed: - an admission date of - an FL2 dated 7/30/19 Intellectual Disability, Flypertension, Moderat Macrocytosis without A - a physician's order da one Potassium 20 MEC - MARs for July, Augus with documentation to real tablets were administer - a pharmacy print out of that between January at Potassium 20 MEQ table administer one tablet the During an interview on the dosage had been in	edications, record review staff failed to assure tion records (MARs) were three audited clients. The client #2's medications stended Release 20 tablets were present with a tablet three times daily. If 9/19/19 of client #2's 7/15/11 with diagnoses including canic Disorder, Essential e persistent Asthma and nemia ated 7/30/19 to administer to tablet three times daily and September 2019 reflect Potassium 50 MEQ and September 2019, lets with instructions to				

detected until the survey. Staff #1 reported the

correct dosage was administered.

EKQ211

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
MHL039-029		B. WING	B. WING		09/19/2019		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
OXEORD	OXFORD GROUP HOME 605 NORTH COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE						
OXI OND	GROOF HOWE	OXFORD,	NC 27565				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	Continued From page	2	V 367				
V 367	27G .0604 Incident Re	eporting Requirements	V 367				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL039-029	B. WING		09/19/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
OXFORD	GROUP HOME		TH COUNTRY C NC 27565	LUB DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
	upon request by the L obtained regarding the (1) hospital recoinformation; (2) reports by of (3) the provider' (d) Category A and B of all level III incident regarding aware of the providers shall send a incidents involving a clean to the providers shall send a incident involving a clean to the providers shall send a incident sinvolving a clean to the client death within sever or restraint, the provider immediately, as required to the client death within sever or restraint, the provider immediately, as required to the location and 10A NCAC (e) Category A and B preport quarterly to the Lacthment area where the report shall be subby the Secretary via election of a level II or (2) restrictive interestrictive int	providers shall submit, ME, other information e incident, including: ords including confidential ther authorities; and is response to the incident. providers shall send a copy eports to the Division of pmental Disabilities and vices within 72 hours of e incident. Category A copy of all level III ient death to the Division of et incident. In cases of en days of use of seclusion er shall report the death ed by 10A NCAC 26C 27E .0104(e)(18). providers shall send a LME responsible for the services are provided. Indicated on a form provided extronic means and shall mation as follows: For that do not meet the flevel III incident; erventions that do not meet III or level III incident; client or his living area; fent property or property in ent; foer of level II and level III and indicating that there have	V 367			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		MHL039-029	B. WING		09/19/2019			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE				
OXFORD	OXFORD GROUP HOME 605 NORTH COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE							
		OXFORD	, NC 27565					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
V 367	Continued From page meet any of the criteric (a) and (d) of this Rule through (4) of this Para Based on record revies staff failed to assure a of one deceased client reported to the local movithin 72 hours. The find During an interview on former client #1 (FC#1 hospital on 9/3/19. Staff #1 further reported to the reported a little earlier and was taken to FC#1 coughed a little earlier and was taken to FC#1 was diagnoses his condition declined medical services was contained to the hospital on 9/4/19 of FC an admission date of an FL2 dated 3/19/19 Downs Syndrome. Hist Defect, Essential Hype Pre-Diabetes and Chroad a doctor's visit summareflected Gastroesophalesophagitis presence in	a as set forth in Paragraphs and Subparagraphs (1) agraph. as evidenced by: w and interview, the facility level II death report for one is (former client #1) was anagement entity (LME) indings are: 9/4/19, staff #1 reported) passed away at an area d: after eating several days to the doctor is with reflux I on 9/1/19 and emergency called and FC#1 was obtained C#1's record revealed: 11/2/98 with diagnoses including fory of Ventricular Septal rension, Seizure Disorder, inic Kidney Disease ary dated 8/27/19 which ageal reflux disease;	V 367					
	Weight loss, non-intent - Emergency Departme 9/2/19 reflected FC#1 h respiratory distress and unresponsiveness; FC#	ent documentation dated nad complaint of I chief complaint was						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 2 2	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MHL039-029	B. WING		0	9/19/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	605 NOR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH COUNTRY CL D, NC 27565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	another medical facilit same day Review on 9/4/19 revereport dated Review on 9/9/19 of the Improvement System FC#1's death. Review on 9/18/19 of the formation of FC#1's death. During an interview on Director (ED) reported into the IRIS system resome difficulties. The Enumber was assigned entered therefore she been accepted by the Ireported she would conthe IRIS system issue. Review on 9/18/19 of the ED entered into the information was time sion 9/4/19 at 6:42 PM hinformation was submitted.	y in critical condition the valed an internal incident sealed an internal incident sealed an internal incident sealed an internal incident sealed an oreport of sealed no report of sealed no report sealed no report sealed no report sealed information seargarding FC#1 but had set of the information she shought the report had sealed internal incident system. The ED sealed information sealed in	V 367			

Plan of Correction

Date of Correction: November 18, 2019

Deficiency Cited: V118: 10A NCAC 27G.0209 Medication Requirements. This rule was not met as evidenced by; Based on review of medications, record reviews and interviews, facility staff failed to assure medication administration records (MARS) were kept current for one of three audited clients.

Review on 9/19/2019 of client #2's MAR revealed the MAR did not match the doctor's orders and the bottle of medication. The client received the accurate amount of medication however; the MAR did not reflect the correct dosage prescribed.

Provider's Plan of Correction: D. D. Residential Services Inc. will assure that all medications are administered and documented based on the physician's orders.

- The Residential Manager will review the MAR from the pharmacy monthly before implementing the new MAR. The Residential Manager will assure that if a prescription is altered by the doctor, that the MAR is updated.
- The RN will check the MARs no less than quarterly to assure proper implementation of MAR.

Responsible Parties: RN and Residential Manager

Deficiency Cited: V367: 10A NCAC 27G.0604 Incident Reporting Requirements. This rule was not met as evidenced by; Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to assure a level II death report for one of the deceased clients was reported to the local LME within 72 hours.

Provider's Plan of Correction: D. D. Residential Services Inc. will assure that all Level II and III incidents are reported to the LME within 72 hours.

The Executive Director will assure that the LME verifies receipt of all reports to the LME

Responsible Parties: Executive Director

Provider Signature: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D. D. Residential Services, Inc. Administrative Office Post Office Box 88 Henderson, North Carolina 27536 (252) 438-6700 Fax (252)438-6720

October 15, 2019

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed the plan of correction for the standard level deficiency cited at the Oxford Group Home, Located at 605 North Country Club Drive, Oxford, NC 27565. This is in conjunction with MHL #: 039-029.

You shall find upon return that the deficiency cited has been addressed globally and the correction has been made prior to the correction date of November 18, 2019. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number provided. We thank you for your feedback, and welcome your return.

Sincerely,

Jacinta Johnson
Executive Director

DHSR-Mental Health

OCT 2 4 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section

Franklin County Group Home Vance Adult Group Home Warren County Group Home

Graham Ave Group Home Louisburg Group Home Oxford Group Home Roanoke Avenue Group Home

